that pre-existing deductible temporary differences are expected to reverse.  Furthermore, a full valuation allowance has consistently been applied

Edgar Filing: ACCESS INTEGRATED TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10KSB

40

against the gross deferred tax assets related to such deductible temporary differences.  As such, the acquisition of taxable temporary differences
should have resulted in a corresponding decrease to the valuation allowance, and not have given rise to a net deferred tax liability. The recording
of these amounts had the effect of overstating assets and liabilities, and also understating the Company�s net losses, due to the amortization of the
previously recorded net deferred tax liability that had been shown as an income tax benefit. Therefore, the Company has revised its accounting
for the transactions and restated its previously issued annual and interim consolidated financial statements to reduce the valuation allowance and
reduce goodwill.

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Operations and Cash Flows for the
year ended March 31, 2006, the Consolidated Balance Sheet at March 31, 2006:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Cash
Flows
Income tax benefit $ 311 $ (311 ) $ -
Net loss $ (16,812 ) $ (311 ) $ (17,123 )

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Goodwill $ 9,310 $ (1,605 ) $ 7,705
Net deferred tax liability $ 898 $ (898 ) $ �
Accumulated deficit $ (38,299 ) $ (707 ) $ (39,006 )

Footnote Disclosure
Valuation Allowance $ (11,083 ) $ 898 $ (10,185 )

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be �cash equivalents.� The carrying
amount of the Company�s cash equivalents approximates fair value due to the short maturities of these investments and consists primarily of
money market funds and other overnight investments. The Company maintains cash deposits with major banks, which from time to time may
exceed federally insured limits. The Company periodically assesses the financial condition of the institutions and believes that the risk of any
loss is minimal.